## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mario ESPOSITO	08/05/2013
Maurizio MACAGNO	08/05/2013
Davide Giancarlo VIGANO'	08/05/2013
Victoria Ann ESPOSITO	08/05/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Heapsylon LLC		
Street Address:	16225 N.E. 87th Street		
Internal Address:	Suite A-9		
City:	Redmond		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98052		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29462251

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2063822669

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-382-1191

Email:swpaquiet@speckmanlaw.comCorrespondent Name:Speckman Law Group PLLCAddress Line 1:2014B East Union StreetAddress Line 4:Seattle, WASHINGTON 98122

Signature:	/Ann W. Speckman/		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann W. Speckman		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11420.1004D		

502470401 REEL: 031074 FRAME: 0315

0 2946225

CH \$40 00

Date:	08/23/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=1004D_ex_Assignment#page1.tif source=1004D_ex_Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031074 FRAME: 0316

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Mario Esposito, Maurizio Macagno, Davide Giancarlo Vigano' and Victoria Ann Esposito, have invented the subject matter which is described and claimed in the patent application entitled Electronic Sensor Interface Device and Charger, the specification of which was filed July 31, 2013 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under Serial No. 29/462,251, and is assigned Attorney Docket No. 11420.1004D of the law firm Speckman Law Group Pelec; and

WHEREAS, **HEAPSYLON LLC**, a Nevada Limited Liability Corporation, having a place of business at **16225 NE 87**<sup>th</sup> **Street**, **Suite A-9**, **Redmond**, **WA 98052**, **U.S.A.** is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Mario ESPOSITO, Maurizio MACAGNO, Davide Giancarlo VIGANO' and Victoria Ann Esposito, hereby sell, assign and transfer to HEAPSYLON LLC, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said subject matter, patent application, and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights; said subject matter, application and patents in this or any foreign country and all non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexamination certificates, utility models, industrial designs, community designs, certificates of invention, and design patents, registrations and applications therefore, and extensions of any type, to be held and enjoyed by HEAPSYLON LLC, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which patents may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that we have the full right to do so, and agree that we will communicate to HEAPSYLON LLC, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said patent application and the subject matter described therein, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexamination certificates, utility models, industrial designs, community designs, certificates of invention, and design patents, registrations and applications therefore, and extensions of any type, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid HEAPSYLON LLC, and its successors and assigns

11420.1004D 1/2

PATENT REEL: 031074 FRAME: 0317 to obtain and enforce patent protection for said subject matter in this or any foreign country.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by us and we believe that we are the original joint inventors of the claimed invention in the application. We hereby acknowledge that certain willful false statements are punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Executed at Kontonio ,	this_	<u>5_day of _Αυζ-υλ τ                                   </u>	, 2013.
(City)			
		ll es ts	
		Mario Espostro	
		Maio esposito	
Executed at REDIGAD	aidi	5 downer AUGUST	2013
Executed at REDIGAD (City)	ms_	day of	, 2015.
		$\sim \sim \sim \sim$	
		$\mathcal{Q}_{\mathcal{L}}$ $\mathcal{Q}_{\mathcal{L}}$	
		JUR OUZO	***************************************
		Maurizio MACAGNO	
0 - 2 - 2 - 2		<i>C</i>	
Executed at REDITION D.	this_	<u> </u>	, 2013.
(City)			
	,,,,,,,	Amy 1	
		La la	
		Davide Giancarly VIGANO'	***************************************
al stranger		~ 0 1	
Executed at Rolling (City)	this	Oday of HULLAT	<u>,</u> 2013.
(City)			
		Vactoria Ann E	Jan 19
		Victoria Ann Esposito	and the second of the second o
		TAMOURENO CARRA BUIGA MASSER W	•

11429,1004D

2/2